

Nos. 08-1497 and 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, et al.,
Respondents.

OTIS McDONALD, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*
November 23, 2009

ROY S. MOORE
JOHN A. EIDSMOE
BENJAMIN D. DUPRÉ*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
Amicus Curiae
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AGAIN BE GUIDED IN THIS CASE BY THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL TEXTS AT ISSUE.....	4
II. THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IS A PRE-EXISTING RIGHT NATURALLY DERIVED FROM THE INALIENABLE RIGHT OF SELF-DEFENSE GIVEN BY GOD.....	6
III. THE CHICAGO AND OAK PARK HANDGUN BANS VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS, A PRIVILEGE AND IMMUNITY UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	13
IV. THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IS A FUNDAMENTAL AND DEEPLY-ROOTED AMERICAN RIGHT THAT EASILY SATISFIES THE COURT’S CRITERIA FOR INCORPORATION THROUGH THE DUE	

PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.	16
A. Compared to Total Incorporation, Selective Incorporation is Subjective and Unreliable.....	18
B. The Second Amendment’s Prohibition is General, Protecting a Right of the People Against Encroachment by Anyone.....	21
C. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms Lies at the Base of Our Civil and Political Institutions.....	22
D. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms Is Deeply Rooted in This Nation’s History and Tradition.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	18, 19, 20
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	16
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	5
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	17
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	17
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	17
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	17
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	17
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	17
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905)	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	21
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	22

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	22
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	22
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 14, 16

STATUTES

Public Law 97-280 (1982).....	8
-------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Adams, Handwritten comments on his copy of a book by the Marquis de Concorcet, <i>Outlines of an Historical View of the Progress of the Human Mind</i> , in Zoltan Haraszti, <i>Adams and the Prophets</i> (Harvard University Press 1952).....	8
David Barton, <i>The Second Amendment: Preserving the Inalienable Right of Individual Self- Protection</i> (2000).....	11, 12
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) (U. Chi. Facsimile Ed. 1979)....	12
Marcus Tullius Cicero, <i>Selected Political Speeches</i> , in Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>That Every Man Be Armed: The Evolution of a Constitutional Right</i> (Independent Institute 1994).....	10
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, & Origins</i> (Neil H. Cogan ed. 1997).....	12
<i>Declaration of Independence</i> (1776).....	10
<i>The Federalist No. 46</i> (James Madison) (Carey & McClellan eds. 2001).....	23

Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>That Every Man Be Armed: The Evolution of a Constitutional Right</i> (Independent Institute 1994)	10
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Farmer Refuted</i> (1775)	8, 11
Chaim Herzog and Mordechai Gichon, <i>Battles of the Bible</i> (Greenhill Books, 1997)	9
Zechariah Johnston, <i>Debates in the Convention of the Commonwealth of Virginia, June 25, 1788</i> , in Barton, <i>supra</i> at 26 n.9	12
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826) (O. W. Holmes, Jr. ed., 12th edition, 1896).....	12
Richard Henry Lee, Letter XVIII (January 25, 1788), in <i>An Additional Number of Letters From the Federal Farmer to The Republican</i> (1788).....	12
James Madison, Letter to Henry Lee (June 25, 1824), in <i>Selections from the Private Correspondence of James Madison from 1813-1836</i> (J.C. McGuire ed., 1853).....	4
James Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821, III <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (Philip R. Fendall ed. 1865).....	4
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> (1785)	10
George Mason, Debate in Virginia Ratifying Convention (June 14, 1788), in 3 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 156 (Phillip Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds. 1987) (emphasis added).	11, 12

Thomas Paine (attributed), <i>Thoughts on Defensive War</i> , from <i>Pennsylvania Magazine</i> (July 1775), in 1 <i>The Writings of Thomas Paine</i> (Moncure Daniel Conway ed. 1906).....	11
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833), in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i>	13
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1840).....	5
George Washington, First Annual Meeting Message to Congress (January 8, 1790)	13
Noah Webster, "An Examination of the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution," (1787) reprinted in 1 <i>The Debate on the Constitution</i> (Bernard Bailyn ed. 1993)	24
3 <i>The Works of the Honourable James Wilson, L.L.D., Lectures on Law</i> (Bird Wilson publisher 1804)	11
